# **BID FORM**

DATED: 12/19/ (Bidder to insert date	······································			
SUBMITTED BY: (I	Name and Address)	HARRIS BROTHERS ROOFIN 1518 Hansford Street Charleston, WV 25311		
WEST VIRGINIA C	ONTRACTOR LICENS	E NUMBER: WV000232	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
SUBMITTED TO:	State of West Virginia Finance and Administra Purchasing Division	ation		
documents, including Addenda issued, here	Instructions to Bidders, by propose to perform e s, expendable equipment	n local conditions affecting the Bid Form, General Conditions, I everything required to be perform and all services necessary to co	Drawings, and Spe ed and to provide	ecifications and any and furnish all the
	G PROJECTS FOI WEST VIRGINIA	R CEDAR LAKES CON	FERENCE (	CENTER
all in accordance with West Virginia 25302,		fications as prepared by ZMM, Ir	ic., 222 Lee Stree	t West, Charleston,
BASE BID:				
For the sum of:	FIVE HUNDRED FIL	TTY-TWO THOUSAND NINE H	UNDRED SEVEN	TEEN DOLLARS
			(\$_552,917.	00).
UNIT PRICES	S:			
sum shall be subject t allowance of 5,000 sq	o the following Unit Pric	e of 5,000 square feet of plywood les for quantities which may be in ices include all materials, shippin es only.	creased or decreas	sed from the stated
Unit Price No. 1				
For removal and repla	scement of damaged plyv	wood decking, if the actual amoun	it exceeds the state	ed allowance,
Unit Price No. 2			ADD\$	3.00 /SF
For removal and repla	cement of damaged plyv	wood decking, if the actual amoun	t is less than the s	tated allowance,
			DEDUCT\$	3.00 /SF
BID FORM		00300 - 1		08/28/06

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: (Please list by number and date)

Addendum No 1	12/06/2006
Addendum No 2	12/11/2006

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The bidder hereby agrees that this proposal may not be revoked or withdrawn after the time set for the opening of bids but shall remain open for acceptance for a period of ninety days following such time.

The bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be stipulated in the written Notice to Proceed by the Owner and to fully complete the scope of this prime contract in accordance with the Project Schedule and in sufficient time to permit FINAL COMPLETION of the entire project within one hundred fifty (150) consecutive days of receipt of the Notice to Proceed. The Bidder also agrees to comply with the phasing schedule required by the Owner, as described in the Drawing "Phasing Plan."

Liquidated damages will be assigned at the rate of \$500 per day for every calendar day thereafter beyond the 150 day limit stated in the Notice to Proceed.

THE CONTRACT AMOUNT STATED ABOVE INCLUDES ALL APPLICABLE SALES TAXES, EXCISE AND OTHER TAXES FOR MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES SUBJECT TO AND UPON WHICH TAXES ARE LEVIED.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

If this proposal is accepted within 90 days after the date set for the opening of bids and the undersigned fails to execute the contract within 10 days after written notice of such acceptance or if the undersigned fails to furnish in full force and effect the required payment and performance bonds for the project, the bid security will be forfeited and the money payable thereon shall be paid into the funds of the owner as liquidated damages for such failure; otherwise, obligations of the bond will be null and void.

# SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm: HARRIS BROTHERS ROOFING CO	By: State of the s
Address: 1518 Hansford Street	Title: Vice President
Address: Charleston, WV 25311	Phone: (304) 343-5566
Address:	Fax: (304) 343-5568

END OF BID FORM

# AFFIDAVIT

### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

# LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	HARRIS BROTH	ERS ROOFING CO			
Authorized Signature	Du H	deont	Date: _	12/19/2006	
No Debt Affidavit (Revised 1	0/13/06)				

			KF(	Q.P.O#
		BID BOND		
KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, The	at we, the undersigned,H	arris Brothers Roofir	ng & Sheet Metal Company,
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		elers Casualty and Surety Company
				nder the laws of the State of
				nd firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in	the penal sum of Five P	ercent of Amount Bid	(\$5%	) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we	ointly and severally bind	ourselves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors, s	successors and assigns.
The Condition of the	above obligation is such t	that whereas the Principal	has submitted to the P	Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration				
Roofing Projects at Cedar	Lakes Conference Cer	nter, Ripley, WV - Acc	ording to Plans and S	Specifications
		10 to		
NOW THEREFORE,				
(a) If said bid shall b	e rejected or			
(b) If said bid shall be hereto and shall furnish any of agreement created by the acce	e accepted and the Princi her bonds and insurance eptance of said bid, then t	required by the bid or pro this obligation shall be nul	posal, and shall in all o I and void, otherwise th	n the bid or proposal attached other respects perform the nis obligation shall remain in full ons hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of th	is obligation as herein sta	ited.		
The Surety, for the va	lue received, hereby stip y extension of the time w	ulates and agrees that the ithin which the Obligee m	obligations of said Sur ay accept such bid, and	rety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such exten		_		
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their h	nands and seals, and se	uch of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate se	als to be affixed hereunto	o and these presents to be	e signed by their prope	r officers, this
19th day of Decei	nber , 2006 .			
Primainal Communic Cool			Harris Brothers Roofing	g & Sheet Metal Company, Inc.
Princípal Corporate Seal				ne of Principal)
			By De Ho	loon I
			(Mus	st be President or
			Vice	President)

Surety Corporate Seal

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
(Name of Surety)

Atomey-in-Fact Tammy Lloyd, WV Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

216894

Certificate No. 001259779

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Patricia A. Fincke, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Tammy M. Lloyd

-							
other writings ob	Charleston  trate capacity if more than one is named digatory in the nature thereof on behalf cuting or guaranteeing bonds and under	above, to sign, execute, seal of the Companies in their.	ousiness of guaran	any and all bor nteeing the fidel	nds, recognizance lity of persons, g	es, conditional un	dertakings and
	WHEREOF, the Companies have caused t	TO THE TANK				31st	
day of	Farmington Casualty Fidelity and Guarant Fidelity and Guarant Seaboard Surety Con	Company y Insurance Company y Insurance Underwriters	ALD DEE	St. Paul Guar St. Paul Merc Travelers Cas Travelers Cas	rdian Insurance cury Insurance ( sualty and Suret sualty and Suret	Company Company	
(1982) (1982) (1982) (1982)	1977 S NICORORATED S 1921	TO COMPANY (	SEAL S	SEAL S	CONN. CONN.	HAMITORN & COMM.	INCONCINED TO ANGEL T
State of Connecti City of Hartford			Ву:	George	Thompson, Seni	or Vice President	·
On this the day of day of , 2006, before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.							
	reof, I hereunto set my hand and official expires the 30th day of June, 2011.	scal. SCATETRE STATE SCALE SCA	consistent	$\mathcal{M}$	Marie C. Te	C. J.th.	ioult

58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

10th day of December

20**C**C

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.